

No. 20-1120

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA BELGAU, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JAY INSLEE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ALASKA,
ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, IDAHO,
INDIANA, LOUISIANA, MONTANA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH,
AND WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TREG TAYLOR
Attorney General of Alaska

J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
Counsel of Record
STEVEN C. BEGAKIS
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

March 18, 2021

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

I. The Ninth Circuit improperly limited the First Amendment’s protections to “nonmembers” paying “agency fees.”.....4

II. The Ninth Circuit’s opinion conflicts with multiple States’ interpretations of *Janus*.9

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agcaoili v. Gustafson,
870 F.2d 462 (9th Cir. 1989)7

Brookhart v. Janis,
384 U.S. 1 (1966)5

Brown v. Hartlage,
456 U.S. 45 (1982)9

*Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary
Educ. Expense Bd.*,
527 U.S. 666 (1999)5

Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts,
388 U.S. 130 (1967)*passim*

*Decision on Request for General Statement of Policy
or Guidance*, Off. of Pers. Mgmt. (Petitioner),
71 F.L.R.A. 571 (Feb. 14, 2020).....14

Duane v. GEICO,
37 F.3d 1036 (4th Cir. 1994)7

Harris v. Quinn,
573 U.S. 616 (2014)1

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)*passim*

Johnson v. Zerbst,
304 U.S. 458 (1938)5, 6

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012)5

Palko v. Connecticut,
302 U.S. 319 (1937)3, 5

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)4

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)9

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977)4

Other Authorities

*Application of the United States Supreme Court’s
Janus Decision to Public Employee Payroll
Deductions for Employee Organization
Membership Fees and Dues*, Att’y Gen. of Tex.,
Op. No. KP-0310, 2020 WL 7237859
(Tex. A.G. May 31, 2020).....13

*First Amendment Rights and Union Due
Deductions and Fees*, Off. of the Att’y Gen.,
2019 WL 4134284
(Alaska A.G. Aug. 27, 2019)*passim*

Payroll Deductions for Public Sector Employees,
Off. of the Att’y Gen., Op. No. 2020-5,
2020 WL 4209604, (Ind. A.G. June 17, 2020).....14
